Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 16, 2014, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepenas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 182-2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF THE ROAD LOTS LOCATED AT PLANTATION VILLAS SUBDIVISION LOCATED AT CARIG SUR, TUGUEGARAO CITY FROM ER3G RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

WHEREAS, the ER3G Resources and Development Corporation has donated thirteen (13) road lots to Tuguegarao City Government;

WHEREAS, the road lots are located within the Plantation Villas Subdivision, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the road lots are donated to the City Government of Tuguegarao in order that the same be used for the benefit of the public while ER3G manages, improves and maintains the use of the same;

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Presidential Decree 1216 states among others that the roads, alleys, sidewalks and playgrounds shall be donated by the owner or developer to the city or municipality and it shall be mandatory for the local governments to accept it;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod further authorizes the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., to accept all donations of this nature executed in favor of the Tuguegarao City Government;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., to accept the donation of the road lots located at the Plantation Villas Subdivision from ER3G Resources and Development Corporation.

Page 1 of 2

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the full text of the Deed of Donation is hereto attached for records purposes and reference.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, duly seconded by Hon. Aurora A. Ave, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 182-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

IGIPTO, Ph. D. JOEL JOS JOEI JOSEPH L. IGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Page 2 of 2

al

0